

Local Self Government Department- Vetting and Technical Sanction of Projects under AMRUT- Orders Issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O (Rt) No.1230 /2016/LSGD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08.03.2016

Read :- Letter No. SMMU/A/14/15 dated. 04.03.2016 from the Nodal Officer, AMRUT.

<u>ORDER</u>

In the light of the decisions taken at the 1st State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for AMRUT, Government are pleased to issue the following directions to the AMRUT Mission cities/ the Departments, which are designated as the implementing agencies for each sector:

i) The Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) under each sector under AMRUT shall be vetted by the implementing agency for that sector and Technical Sanction shall be issued by the same department maintaining the norms of that department for the Technical Sanction process. The implementing agencies for each sector are as follows:

Sector	Implementing Agency
Water supply network & system	Kerala Water Authority
Sewerage network & system	Kerala Water Authority
Úrban Transport	LSGD Engineering Department
Storm water drainage	LSGD Engineering Department
Green space & parks	LSGD Engineering . Department

The LSGD Engineering Department shall ensure consent/approval of other departments concerned, viz., National Highway Authority of India, Public Works Department, etc., wherever required and is mandatory.

ii) The details of the Technical Sanction issued to each DPR shall be submitted to the Nodal Officer, AMRUT, with an approval certificate for submission to the SLTC for appraisal.

By order of the Governor,

A P M MOHAMMED HANISH SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Project Director, Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project. The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram. The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department.

The Secretaries of all Mission Cities (through the Nodal Officer, AMRUT) The Finance Department Stock file/ Office Copy

Forwarded/ By Order

Menged

Section Officer

Ende No: DB3 3662/16/CE/LSGD, DE- 28/03/16

The Engineers of LSGD Engineering wing Connected with AMRUT scheme are directed to follow the directions in this povernment order where eve applicable

